

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.9814 OF 2025

Sunaina Karuturi ... Petitioner

Versus

The Sub Registrar Birth and Death
Department Uran Municipal Council &
Ors. ... Respondents

Ms. Anita Castellino a/w Ms. Vibha Mishra and Mr. Md. Jamil
Khan for the Petitioner

Ms. Amruta Kundap for the Respondent No.1

Mr. Rohit Jadhav i/b Mr. Vishal Shirke for the Respondent No.2

Mr. Rohit Sakhadeo for the Respondent No.3

Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl. G.P a/w Mr. S. P. Kamble, A.G.P for the
Respondent No.4-State

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
TUESDAY, 16th DECEMBER 2025**

P.C :

1 At the outset, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks
leave to amend to implead Gavan Grampanchayat Office, Panvel,
Raigad, as party-respondent No.5. Leave granted. Amendment

to be carried out during the course of the day. Re-verification is dispensed with.

2 Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

3 Issue notice to the newly added respondent No.5, returnable on **31st January 2026**.

4 Learned counsel for the petitioner to supply a spare copy in the Registry within ten days from today, so as to enable the Registry to issue notice to the newly added respondent No.5.

5 In addition to Court notice, petitioner to serve the newly added respondent No.5, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

SANDESH D. PATIL, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.